N

December 18, 1991 Environmental Geosciences Engineering
a division of Water Resources Asscciates, Inc. Phoenix, Anzona

Mr. Len Overholser

Pacific Trust Company

1245 South Winchester Blvd.
San Jose, CA 95128

Subject: Supplemental Investigation at 21450 Mission Blvd., Alameda County
(unincorporated), California

Dear Mr. Overholser:

This report presents the results of a second supplemental investigation, performed at the
above referenced address, for evaluation of the vertical extent of diesel contamination in
soil beneath the former location of an eighty (80) gallon diesel underground storage tank
(UST). The supplemental investigation has been performed to comply with the
requirements for case closure set forth by Pamela Evans of the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). In a letter dated August 14, 1991, Ms. Evans
indicated that closure would be contingent upon demonstration of either 1) the presence
of a continuous aquitard of at least five foot thickness beneath the site or 2) separation
of deepest soil contamination and first groundwater by a distance of 20 feet. This
inyestigation provides documentation that 1) the aquitard is of at least ten foot thickness,
deepest soil contamination and first groundwater are separated by a distance of at

least 29 feet and 3) groundwater contains nondetectable levels of contamination.

[
SITE DESCRIPTION
The:subject property lies in an unincorporated area of Alameda County, in close
praximity to the Hayward City limits (Figure 1), at an approximate elevation of 85 feet
abé¥e mean sea level. The topographic gradient is directed wet-southwest. The closest
surface water is San Lorenzo Creek, which abuts against the east (upgradient) side of the
property. The creek is an ephemeral, concrete-lined canal maintained by Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, and flows into San Francisco
Bay. The site surface water drainage is controlled by the site grading and the storm
water system.

Subsurface Conditions

A thorough analysis of site conditions has been presented in six previous documents
[C.M. French, R.G.(1990)]; EIRRA Consultants (1990 and 1991 a,b,c); and EGE (1991)].
Previous borings have been extended to depths ranging from 10 to 65 feet below ground
surface. In general, the site may be characterized by an upper sequence of sandy silt,
which grades at depth to a fine well sorted sand and clayey sand. These soils are present
to a depth of approximately 30 feet. The upper sequence is underlain by a distinctly
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different lithology, composed of highly weathered, interbedded, clayey sand to clayey,
gravelly sands to a depth of approximately 55 feet. A stiff clay was encountered below
depths of 55 feet.

SCOPE OF WORK

All drilling activities were supervised by an E.G.E. hydrogeologist under the direct
supervision of a California Certified Engineering Geologist (CEG). The ACHCSA was
notified of boring activities prior to commencement of work.

Previous drilling (EIRRA, 1991c) to a depth of 27 feet beneath the former UST had
encountered soil contamination ranging from 40 to 170 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
or parts per million (ppm), with an average of 69 ppm. For this supplemental
investigation, one boring was drilled approximately seven feet from the center of the
former UST, as shown in Figure 2. Soil sampling commenced at 30 feet, three feet
below the deepest sample collected during the prior investigation (EIRRA, 1991c). The
maximum depth obtained was 65.5 feet. The boring was advanced with a truck-mounted
hydraulic-drive drill rig equipped with 8 inch diameter, continuous-flight, hollow-stem
augers operated by Soil Exploration Services of Vacaville.

The boring was logged using the Unified Soil Classification System (see Attachment B)
and discrete soil samples were collected at five-foot intervals, between 30.0 feet and 65.0
feet, with a California Modified Split-Spoon Sampler, driven 18 inches into undisturbed
soil using a standard 30-inch drop of a 140-pound hammer. Soil samples were removed
from the sampler promptly and the ends of the sample tubes were covered with
aluminum foil and fitted with plastic caps. The sample tube was then marked and placed
on ice for transport to a State-certified hazardous waste analytical laboratory under chain
of custody documentation, Soil samples were subsequently analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Diesel using EPA SW-846 Method 8015. As in previous deep borehole
investigations of this site (French, 1990), no discernable level of contamination was
encountered.

After the soil boring was completed and the bottom-most soil sample collected, a grab
groundwater sample was obtained by lowering a clean, disposable, polyethylene bailer
through the hollow stem of the drilling angers. The augers were lifted five feet, to the
level of first encountered groundwater, and then left in place during the water sample
acquisition to preclude sloughing of the boring walls and/or collapse of the boring and to
provide a clean, smooth conduit through which the bailer could be introduced and
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removed. Upon removing the bailer, the water sample was promptly transferred into two
(2) 40-ml Volatile Organic Analysis (VOA) vials and one (1) one liter amber glass
bottle, all preserved with hydrochloric acid (HC), and placed on ice for transport to a
State-certified hazardous waste analytical laboratory under chain of custody for analysis
for TPHD using EPA SW-846 Method 8015.

No evidence of contamination of the water, such as hydrocarbon odor or sheen, was
discerned. Following the collection of the water sample, the augers were puiled from the
borehole and the soil boring was backfilled with bentonite chips in the interval 55.0

feet - 65.5 feet. The remainders of the annulus was pressure grouted with cement
between 55.0 feet and the ground surface. No collapse of the annulus occurred.

Drilling augers and sampling equipment were steam cleaned or thoroughly scrubbed and
rinsed with distilled water prior to being brought on site and between samplings. All
cuttings and water from steam cleaning were placed in approved DOT drums, labeled,
and stored on site pending the receipt of laboratory data and the development of an
appropriate disposal protocol.

RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

Eight (8) soil samples, collected between 30 and 65 feet, and one water sample were
analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPHD). None of these contained
detectable levels of TPHD. The method detection limit for diesel in soil is 10 parts per
million, and in water is 0.05 ppm. Copies of the results of certified laboratory analyses
and chain of custody are presented in Attachment C.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Soils and water encountered and sampled during the drilling of the additional soil boring
were free of detectable concentrations of Total Petrcleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel. The
data and documentation provided herein have corroborated the opinions and evaluations,
previously provided, concerning the absence of an impact to groundwater from this site.
In consideration of the data acquired and developed to date, it is advised
recommendation for case closure be formulated by the ACHCSA and granted by the
RWQCB.
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Should you have any questions regarding the information contained herein, or if we may

otherwise be of assistance, please call.

Very truly yours,

ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES ENGINEERING

. . s %‘ﬁ.ﬁ {%@:\‘k
Valentin Constantinescu, M.Sc. ' ”ﬁ'&%iw*‘\
Senior Project Hydrogeologist AL (3 e f:ﬁ}_»{}\

4 RISTOPHER M\t

FRENGH

Christopher M. French, C.E.G., REA. . : 4
Senior Environmental Scientist .

VC/CMF/nr
ce: file

Attachments (3)
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SOIL BORING LOG

PROJECT: PACIFIC TRUST BORING NO: BF -1
PROJECT NO:8910 PROJECT MANAGER: C. M. FRENCH

LOGGED BY: V. CONSTANTINESCU  EDITED BY: C. M. F,
DATE DRILLED 12-6-1991 pRILLFD BY _SES DRILLING

DRILLING METHOD 22 A998 SAMPLE METHOD SPUt Spoon

il BF1-40| GRAVELLY SAND; yellowish
brown mediun dense;
30%Z grovel 54X st very

S
(o]

16 7, 10

moist; no odor.
Ed Bri-45] @43 DRILLING 'STIFF; GRAVEY GW

GRAVELLY SAND, CLAYEY;
browny 10% clays 60% sand; GC

14, 16, 19

NN
o

Depth Samples SDIL DESCRIPTION ggllfled Log well
llected P

SLBAﬁ-LF‘Oawce Co ?Sim;le Color, Grain size, Texture, |[Classi- Blows /6 Cor]'rjse'it:ﬁt;'hon
INT | "No. Consistency, Molsture, Odor |Flcation

—— ASPHALT) SILTY SAND; brown;

— 407 silt and clay) very fine

L to flne) dryino odor.

> SM

—— 10 CLAYEY SAND; brown drys

— no odor. SC

5

— SILTY SAND yellowish brown

[ 307 sit) very well sorted)

[~ dry) no odor.

— 20 SM

[ SILTY SAND; brown, very fine

—— to fine) Increoase cloy

_' 25 content) no odor,

- SANDY CLAY; brown dry; CL

—— 30 jmmimem BF 1 - 30| N odlor, 3 3 5

— CLAYEY SAND) brown; loose; N® £

- dry) no odor.

- 35 |t BF1-35 SAND; yellowish brown 13 6 14

[ medium dense; dry; no odor, .

| SW

i 30% gravel dense) moist to
S0 BF1-30| tension saturated no odor. A 14, 20, 22
CLAYEY GRAVEL; brown;

307 sitt and clayr 20% sands
0% gravel dense; tension
saturoted; no odor.




SOIL BORING LOG

PROJECT: PACIFIC TRUST BIORING NO.: BF -1
PROJECT NO.:8910 PROJECT MANAGER: C. M. FRENCH

LOGGED BY: V. CONSTANTINESCU EDITED BY: C, M, F.
DATE DRILLED 12-6-1991 DRILLED BY _SES DRILLING

DRILLING METHOD 23 AYeer gaMp| B METHOD SPUt Spoon

Depth| Samples | SOIL DESCRIPTION Qifled Log Well
1 Coltected o C t
SziFiwce 2 Eéimf:)le Color, Grain size, Texture, {Classi- Blows / 6 O%Se,.t:mc;tlon
INT | "No. Consistency, Molsture, Odor |ficetion '
GC ¢
CLAY) yellowish brown molst;
r no odor,
OO pwmsmmd BF 155 CLAY; brown stiffs molst 9, 6, 8
no odor,
. N Encountered proundwater, CL
60 pmimed BF 1-60| CLAY) gray) very stiff) 3, 8, 12
wet) no odor. /
// 4, 7, 10

65 n-wlhﬂBFl"BS CLAYy grayr very stiffy

wet) no odor,

L L A A A




6 ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE ] PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 ¢ (510) 484-2600

5 December 1991

Envirommental Geosciences Engineering
200 Brown Road, Suite 210
Fremont, CA 94539

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is Drilling permit 91676 for a contamination investigation at 21450
Migsion Boulevard in Hayward for Pacific Trust.

If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong or me at 484~2600,
Very truly yours,

W“W

Cralg A, Mayfield
Water Resources Engineer

WH : mm
Enc.



5 ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD GONTROL AND WATER CONSERVAT!ON DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE &

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 ]

(415) 4B4-2600

TFOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE)

LOCATION OF PRQJECT
2/ 450 MISEi00 EL VD,
HAYWARD , C X

CLIENT .
Nemo_ FPAC /A0 TRHUS) L2884 Y
Address 295" S. (LIHCHESTEE Phone&dﬁ )Gy —I605

City Sp4 rosé, (A 2p (o] DA/BF
APPLIGANT , o '
Name EGE L B DG 2 F

WATER RESOURCES ASSOCIATES, INL.
Address_2 02 BrowWi/ £p. Phone (5/0) 770-§ 733
Clty FRESICL T 2p A G453y

TYPE OF PROJECT

Woll Construction
Cathodle Protectton .
Water Supply
Monltoring

Geotechnical Investigation
Ganeral
Contam{nation

Wall Destruction

Other 1(/_,_*/9

—

e —

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
Demestic Industrial
Munlclpal Irrigation

DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Rotary
Cable

Alr Rolfary Auger X
Other .

C-57 # 52696

ORILLER'S LIGENSE NO.

WELL PROJECTS

Drill Hole Dlemoter In. Max fmum

Castng Olameter In, Dopth i+,

Surface Seal Depth . Number
SEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Nomber of Borings 7 Max Imum ‘

Hole Diameter ARLY Depth £0 11,
ISTIMATED STARTING DATE. /2 - & - 9/
ISTIMATED COMPLETION DATE /2 - & - 97

I horeby agree ta comply with ait roquirements of +this
sermlt and Alemoda County Ordinance No. 73-68.

\PPLICANT!S
SIGNATURE 74 e o %VMM«, we [2- %5/

EROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE PREMT TT_APPL.ICATION

EOR SFPICE TSl

PERMIT NUMBER 91676

LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Ciroled Parmit Requtrements Apply

A NERAL
@ A permit application shouid be submltted so as
arrive ot the Zone 7 offlce flve days prior
proposed starting date,
2. Submlt to Zene 7 within 60 days after completi
of permitted work the origlnal Dopariment
Watar Resourcas Water Well Drlllers Raport
aquivalent for wall projects, or dritllng lo
and locatlon sketch for geotechnical projects.
Permit 1s vold If project not begun wlthin ¢
days of approvai date.
B, WATER WELLS, INGLUDING PIEZOMETERS
I, Minimum surfece seal +hickness 1s two Inches «
cament grout placed by tremle,
2, Minitmum seal depth ls 5¢ feet for municlpal an

Industrial wells or 20 feet for domestie anc
Irrigetion wells wunless a lasser depth |
spaclally approved.  Minlmum  seal depth fe

monltoring welis Is the maximum depth practiceb!
or 20 feet.

@ GEOTEGHNIGAL, Backt!l! bore hole wlth compacted cut
tings or heavy bertontie and upper two feet with con
pected matertel. In arens of khown or suspocie
contamination, tremled cement grout shall bes used |
place of compacted cuttings.

D. CATHODIC, Fill hole sbove enode zone with concra“r
placed by fremie.

E, WELL DESTRUCTION, See attachod.

Approved %ﬂﬂ% %M

Wyman Hong

Date & Dec 91

121969



ATTACHMENT C

Certified Analytical Report and
Chain of Custody Documentation



(i Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 » Martinez, Calfornia 94553 = (S1Q) 229-1512 / fax [S10) 229-1526

CERTIFICATE o F ANALYGSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 84566 DATE RECEIVED: 12/06/¢1
CLIENT: ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES ENG. DATE REPORTED: 12/11/91
CLIENT JOB NO.: PAC DATE SAMPLED : 12/06/21

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/kg)
# Sample Identification Diesel Range

1 BF1-30 ND<10

2 BF1-35 ND<10

3 BF1-40 ND<10

4 BF1-45 ND<10

5 BF1-50 ND<10

6 BF1-55 ND< 10

7 BF1-60 ND<10

8 BF1-65 ND<10

mg/kg - parts per million (ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Diesel 1in Soil: 10 mg/kg
QAQC Summary:
Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gasoline = N/A

RPD Diesel = 1
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 97%: Duplicate RPD = 6

Richard Srna, ,Ph.D.

= (L,

Laboratery Director

Certified Laborataries



(i Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

ﬁ& 825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, Califorrua 94553 = {510} 229-1512 / fax {510) 229-1526

CERTIFICATE cF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 84566 DATE RECEIVED: 12/06/91
CLIENT: ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES ENG. DATE REPORTED: 12/11/91
CLIENT J0B NO.: PAC DATE SAMPLED : 12/06/91

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015

LAB Concentration {(mg/L)
# Sample Identification Diesel Range
9 WBF1 ND<O .05
mg/L - parts per million {(ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Diesel in Water: 0.05 mg/L
QAQC Summary:
Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gasoline = N/A

RPD Diesel = &
MS/MS8D Average Recovery = 120%: Duplicate RPD = 3

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

=k (Lo

Laboratory Director

Y

Certified Laboratories
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